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Introduction:

We have reviewed the accompanying interim statement of assets and liabilities of Rajhi REIT Fund (“the
Fund”) managed by Rajhi Capital (the “Fund Manager™) as at 30 June 2018 and the related interim
statements of comprehensive income, changes in net assets attributable to unitholders and cash flows for
the period from 20 March 2018 (date of commencement) to 30 June 2018 and the accompanying notes
which form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements. The Fund's management is
responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed financial in accordance with
International Accounting Standard 34 - "Interim Financial Reporting" (IAS 34) as endorsed in the Kingdom
of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed financial
statements based on our review.

Scope of Review:

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410,
“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity™ that is
endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. A review of these interim condensed financial statements
consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters and
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit
conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently, it does not enable us
to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an
audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion:

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying
interim condensed financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with
International Accounting Standard 34 - "Interim Financial Reporting" (IAS 34) as endorsed in the Kingdom
of Saudi Arabia.

For and on behalf of

PKF Al Bagsam & Co.

Allied Agcgpuntant
i

Ibrahim A. Al-Bassam
Certified Public Accountant
Registration No. 337 \\%

31 July 2018
18 Dhual Qadah 1439
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AL RAJHI REIT FUND

INTERIM STATEMENTS OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (UNAUDITED)

As at 30 June 2018
(Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
Rental income receivable
Prepayment and other assets
Due from related parties
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment properties
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred rental income
Accrued Management fee
Due to related parties

Accrued expenses and other liabilities
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowing
TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS VALUE

UNITS IN ISSUE (Number)

PER UNIiT VALUE

PER UNIT FAIR VALUE

Note

30 June 2018

37,458,039
6,313,484
19,049,501
5,158,854
67,979,878

1,619,921,480
1,687,901,358

11,945,660
3,639,571
25,939,077
4,092,770
45,617,078

445,523,678

1,242,377,680

122,200,609

10.17

9.39

ApDULAZIZ A LCA/B@T

The accompanying notes 1 to 13 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.




AL RAJHI REIT FUND

INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)
For the period from 20 March 2018 (date of commencement) to 30 June 2018

(Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

Rentals from investment properties
Total operating income

Depreciation expense
Management fee

Finance cost

Pre operating expenses
Other expenses

Total operating expenses

Net income for the period

Other comprehensive income
Total comprehensive income for the period

Note

For the period from
20 March 2018 (date
of commencement)
to 30 June 2018

37,244,205

37,244,205

(5,500,092)
(3,639,571)
(5,715,787)

(560,689)
(1,456,476)

(16,872,615)

20,371,590

20,371,590

ApDULA21 2 ALSAQT

The accompanying notes 1 to 13 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements




AL RAJHI REIT FUND

INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (UNAUDITED)
For the period from 20 March 2018 (date of commencement) to 30 June 2018
(Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

For the period from

20 March 2018 (date
of commencement)
Note to 30 June 2018
Net asset value attributable to the Unitholder at beginning of
the period -
Changes from unit transaction:
- Subscription of units — Cash 426,701,300
- Subscription of units — In kind contribution 1 795,304,790
1,222,006,090
Total comprehensive income for the period 20,371,590
Net asset value attributable to the unitholder at end of the
period 1,242,377,680
Transactions in units for the period ended are summarized as follows:
For the period from
20 March 2018 (date of
commencement)
to 30 June 2018
Number of units at the beginning of the period -
Subscription of units — Cash 42,670,130
Subscription of units — In kind contribution 79,530,479
Number of units at the end of the period 122,200,609

ALDULA2)2 ALSART

The accompanying notes 1 to 13 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements
INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
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AL RAJHI REIT FUND

For the period from 20 March 2018 (date of commencement) to 30 June 2018
(Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

For the period from

20 March 2018 (date
of commencement)
Notes to 30 June 2018

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income for the period 20,371,590
Adjustment to reconcile net income to net cash from operating
activities:
Depreciation on investment properties 6 5,500,092

25,871,682
Changes in operating assets:
Rental income receivable (6,313,484)
Prepayment and other assets (19,049,501)
Due from related parties (5,158,854)
Changes in operating liabilities:
Deferred rental income 11,945,660
Accrued Management fee 3,639,571
Due to related parties 25,939,077
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 4,092,770
Net cash from operating activity 40,966,921
INVESTING ACTIVITY
Purchase of investment properties 1,6 (430,210.182)

Net cash used in investing activity (430,210,182)
FINANCING ACTIVITY

Subscription of units 426,701,300
Net cash from financing activity 426,701,300
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 37,458,039
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period -
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 37,458,039
Supplemental non-cash transactions

Purchase of investment through subscription of units in REIT 1,6 1,195,211,390
Borrowing 1,8 (399,906,600)

ARBDPULAZI2 ALSALT

The accompanying notes 1 to 13 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements




AL RAJHI REIT FUND

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
30 June 2018 _
(Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

3.2

3.3

THE FUND AND ITS ACTIVITIES

Al Rajhi REIT Fund (the “REIT™ or the “Fund™) is a closed-ended Shasiahi compliant real estate
investment traded fund. The Fund commenced its operation’on 20 March 2018.

The REIT is manged by Al Rajhi Capital (the “Fund Marager™), a Saudi Closed Joint Stock
company with commercial registration n0.1010241681, and an Authorized Person licensed by
the CMA under license.ne. 07068-37 dated 23 June 2007,

The REIT is’ listed on Tadawul and the units of the REIT shall be traded on Tadawu) in
accordance with its tules and regulations. The subscribed upits of the REIT amounts to SAR
1,222,006,090. The REIT has & term of 99 vears, which is extendable on the discretion of the
Fund Manager following the approval of CMA.

The primary investment objective of the RIEIT is to provide its investors with regular income by
invesiing in income-generating real estate assets in Saudi Arabia.

The terms and conditions of the REIT were approved by CMA on 30 Rabi Al Awal 14395
{Corresponding to {8 December 2017),

In acoordance with the approved terms and conditions of the REIT, Investment properties
amounting to SAR 1,195,211,390 and borrowings amounting to SAR 399, 906,600 were
transferred from Al Rajhi Real Estate Income Fund and Al Rajhi GCC Real Estate Fund {o the
REIT upon its commencement date. The consideration of the above transaction was excouted by
the REIT by way of subscription of its units to the original unit holders of Al Rajhi Real Estate
Income Fund and Al Rajki GCC Real Estate Fund amounting to SAR. 605,304,790 and SAR
190,000,000, respectively.

REGULATING AUTHORITY

The Fund is governed by the Real Estate Investment Funds Regulations (the “Regulations™) and
REIT instructions published by CMA, detailing requirements for all type of real estate funds and
traded real estate funds within the Kingdom of S8audi Arabia.

BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

These unaudited interir condensed financial statements have been prepared i in accordance with
International Accounting Stanidard 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” that isendorsed in Kingdem
of Saudi Arabia.

Basis of measurement and functional and presentation carrency

These unaudited interim condensed financial statements have been prepared under the hisiorical
cost convention, using accrual basis of accounting and are expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals
{SAR}, which is REITs functional and operational currency.

Critical accounting judgments, estimates and assnmption

The preparation of the interim condensed financial stalements requires management to niaké
Jjvdgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets
and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities.
Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimdtes conld result fi outcomes that require a material
adjustment o the carrying amount of assets or liahitities affected in future periods.

¢




AL RAJHI REIT FUND

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
30 Junc 2018
{Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

3
3.3

34

BASIS OF PREPARATION (Centinued)

Critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumption (Continued}

The key assumptions conceming the future and other key sources of estimation uncertamty at the
reporting date, that liave a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the camying amounts
of ‘assets and liabilities within the next accounting period, are described below. REIT based its
assumptions and estimates on pardnieters availeble when the interim condensed financial statements
were prépared. Existing ciccumstances and assu’mptions about fiiture develepments, however, may
change due to market ¢hanges or circumstances ansmg heyen«i the coatrof 9fREIT. Sucl changes are
reflected in the assumptions when they occur

Going Concern

REIT"s management has made an assessment of RETT"s ability to ¢onlinue as-a going concern and
is satisfied that the REIT has the resources to coptinue in business for the foreseeable future.
Furthenmoré, the management is not aware of any materia] uncertainties that may cast significant
doubt on REIT's abilily to continue as a going concern.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the non-financial assets are reviewed at the end of edch reporting date or
more fréquentlyto determine whether there is any indication of impairment. Ifany such indication
exisls, then the asset’s recoverable amount is €stimated.

An impairment loss is recogiized if the carrying amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit
exceeds the recoverable amount, The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating vnif is the
greaterof its value in use and its fair value less cosls to sell. In assessing value in use, the: equmated
future cash flows are discounted to their present values using the pre-tax discount rate that reflects
the current masket assessments of time value of money and the risks specific to the asset, The Fair
value less cost to sell is based on observable market prices or, if no-observable market prices.exist,
estimated prices for similar assets or if no estimated prices for similar assets are available, then
based on discounted future cash flow calculations.

Residual and nseful lives of investment properties

The RE{T’s management determines the estimated residual value and usefud lives of its investment
properties for calculating depreciation. These estimates are determined after considering the
expected usage of the assets or physical wear and tear. Management will review the residual value
and useful lives annually and future depreciation ¢harge would be adjusted where the management
belisves the uselul lives differ from previous estimates,

Expected eredit 16ss

The mieasurement of the expécted credit loss allowance for financial assets measared at amonized
cost is-an area that requires the use of complex maodels and significint assumplions about fisture
economic conditions and eredit behavior.

A number of significant jidgments are also required in applying the accounting requiremenis for

measuring expected credit loss (BCL}, such as:

¢ Defermining criteria for significant inerease in credit risk;

e Choosing appropriate models and assumptions Tor the measurement of BCL;

>  Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios for each type
of product/market and the associated ECL; and

o  Establishing group of similar financial assets for the purposes of measuring ECL.




AL RAJHI REIT FUND

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED F INANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
30 June 2018
(Amowits in Saudi Riyals)

4.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of ‘thesé financial statements are as
follows:

‘Cashand cash equivalents _
Cash and cash equivalents consist of bank halances with a local Bank. Cash and cash equivalents

-are carried at amortized cost within the inferim statement of assets and liabitities

Receivables

Receivables are initially measured at fair value plus incremental direct transaction costs, and
subsequently at their amortized cost-using effective commission method. Loss aflowance for
receivables fs always measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses.

Investment properties

Investment properties is a Real estate that are held for capital appreciation and/or rental yields dre
recorded as investment properties. Investment properties are stated at cost less accumulated
depreciation and any impairment losses. Diepreciation is computed using the straight-line method.
The cost less residual value of investment property is depreciated over the shorter of its useful Tife
or the terms of the Fund i.e 33 years.

Residual values and useful lives of investment property are subject to review and adjustment, as
necessary, when an asset carrying exceeds its. recoverable amount; it has 1o be written down
immediately to its recoverable amount, Capita) gains result from disposal, arises when selling value.
of an asset exceeds its carrying value, recorded in net basis in the statersient of income. '

Impairment of non-current assets

Properties are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that
the canrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss 18 recognized for the amount by
which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount which is the higher of an-
asset’s fair value less cost 10 sefl and value in use. Where an impairment joss subsequently reverses,
the carrying amount of the property is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount,
but the increased edrrying amount should not exceed the carrying amaunt that would have béén
determined, had no impairment loss been recognized for the assets or cash-generating unit-in prior
years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized as income immediaiely in the condensed’
interim statement of comprehensive income.

Accrued expenses.and other tiabilities

Accrued expenses and other payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently
reasured at amortised cost using the effective commission rate method,

A provision is recognised when the Fund has a present legal or constructive ob] igation as a result of
past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required
to setile the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. Provision is not recognised
for future operating ioss.

Revenne recognition
Rental income receivable from operating lease of property is recognized on a straight-line basis over
the term of the lease.

Investment transactions _
Investments transactions are accounted foras of the trade date.




AL RAJHI REIT FUND
‘NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

30.June 2018
(Amounts in Saudi Riyuls‘s)‘

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Management fees and other expenses _
Management fees and other expenses are charged at rates / amounts within linits mentioned in
terms and conditions of the REIT. Management fee is caleulated and payable quarterly in arrears.

Zakat
Zakat is the obligation of the unit holders and is not provided for in the financial statements.

Net assets value _ _
The net assets value-per unit disclosed in the interim condensed financial statements is caleulated
by dividing the net assets of the REIT by the number of units in issue at the period-end.

Dividend distribution
‘The REIT has a policy of distributing on semi-annually at least 90% of its net profit, not including
profit resulting from the sale of the underlying real estate assets and other investmients.

Financial instruments

Classificarion and neasurement of financial instruments

The measurement category and the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities in accordance
with IFRS 9 are compared as follows:

1FRS9

Measurement Carrying.

categery. amount
Financial assefs:
Cash and cash equivalents, Antortized cost 37,458,035
Rental income receivable : Amortized cost 6,313,484
Prepayment and other assets Amortized cost 19,049,501
Due from related parly Amortized cost 5,158,854
Total financial assets. 67,979,878

Rental income receivable is classified at amortised cost. An atlowance for impairmem over these
receivables was not recognised in the interim condensed financial statements as the amount was not
material.

Impairment of financial assets
The Fund assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses (“ECL”) associated with
its financial instrument assets carried at amorlised cost. The Fund recognises a loss allowance for
such losses at each reporting date. The measurement of BCL reflects:
+  An unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of
possible outéomes;
¢ The time value of resources; and
a  Reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the.
reporiing date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic
conditions.




AL RAJHI REIT FUND

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
30 June 2018
{(Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

4, SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLI’C'IES {continued)
Financial instrizments (Continued)
Derecognition

Financial assets, or a portion thereof, are derecognised when the contractual rights to receive the
cash flows from the assets have expired, or when they have been transferred and either (i) the
Fund transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership, or (ii) the Fund neither
transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and the. Fund has not
retained control.

Financial liabilities

The Fund classifies its financial liabilities at amortised cost unless it has designated Habilities at
FVPL. The Fund derecngmses a financial liability when its contrastual ebligations are discharged
or cancelled, or expire.

Offsetting

Financial assets and financial }abilities are offset and the net amount preserited in the statement
of financial position when, and only wiien, the Fund currently has a legally eriforceable right to
set off the amounts and it Imends ejther to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and
seltle the liability simultaneously.

5. MANAGEMENT FEE, OTHER EXPENSES AND TRANSACTION FEE

- MANAGEMENT FEE, OTHER EXPENSES
On.quarterly basis the Fund Manager charges the Fund, management fee at the rate of 0.8
percent per aniuin.of the Fund's lotal assets value, The Fund Manager also recovers from
the Fund any other expenses incarred on behalf of the Fuird such as audit and legal fees,
board compensatiori and other similar charges.

- TRANSACTION EEE
Further, the Fund Manager charges the Fund, one time acquisition fee at the rate- of 1
percent on the acquisition or sale price-of the real estate assets.

)




AL RAJHI REFT FUND

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED})
30 .June 2018

(Amountsin Saudi Riyals)

[ INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Note Land Building Total

Batance as of 20.March 201§ - - -
Additions I 1,071,900,204 553,521,368 1,625421,572
Balance as of 30 June 2018 1,071,900,204 553,521,368 1,625,421,572
Accumulated Depreciation

Balance as of 20 March 2018 - - -
Charge for the year 6.1 - {5,500,082) (5,500,092)
Balance as of 30 June 2018 - (5,500,092) (5,500,092).
Book Value : :

as of 30 June 2018 1,071,900,204 548,021,276 1,619.921,480

These investment properties represents thirteen properties; namely:

'i_‘hrs fanr Al Ahsa investment is located in Rjyadh and is classified as in the Retdil sector. This asset is
now multi-tenanted as of June 2018 with an unchanged annual rental of SAR 5.2m

- The Faris International School investment is Jocated in Riyadh and is classified as in the Education
sector; This assét is a triple net lease with an-annual rental of SAR 10m

t

- The Muilag Lulu investient is located in Riyadh and is classificd as in the Retail sector. This asset isa
triple.net lease with an annual rental of SAR 15.3m

- The Anwar Mall investrent is located in Riyadh and is classified as in the Relail sector. Thisassetisa
Iriple net lease with an anmual rental of SAR 4.4m

-~ The Narjes Mal} investment is located in Riyadh and is classified as in the Retail sector. This asset is 2
triplé net lease with an annual rental of SAR 4.3m

- The Rama Mall investment is located in Riyadh and is classified as in the Retail sector. This asset is a
triple nef lease with an annual rentsl of SAR 4.7m

- The Marwsh Jeddah investment is located in Jeddah and is classified as in the Retail sector. This asset
is a tnple net leage with an annval rental of SAR 9.9m

- The Madain Fahad Jeddab ipvestment is located in Jeddah and is classified as in the Retail sector. This
asset 15 a (riple net lease with-an annual rental of SAR 2.5m

«  The Rawds Jeddah invesiment is located in Jeddzh.and is classified as in the Retail sector. This asset is
a Iriple net lease with an annual rental of SAR 2.4m.




AL RAJHI REIT FUND ,

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.(UNAUDITED)
30 June 2018

(Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

6. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (Continued)

- The Kharmis Mushait investment is located in Khamis Mushait and is classified as in the Refail sector.
This asset is a triple net lease with an annual rentai of SAR 2.7m

~  The Al Andalus investment is located in Jeddah and is classified as in the Commercial sestor. This asset
1s multi-tenanted with an annoal rental 6f SAR [4.1m

-~ The Blue Tower investment is located in Al Khobar and is classified as in the Commercial sector. This
asset is.a triple'net lease with an annual rental of SAR 18.3m

- The Luluah Warehouse investment is [ocated in Riyadh and is classitied as in the Logistics sector. This
asset is a triple net lease with an annual rental of SAR 13.6m

6.1 The Fund has the policy of charging depreciation on building over 33 years. The depreciation is
charged.on depreciable amount i.e. cost less residual value.

6.2 All properties are held in the name of Al-Rajhi Development Company, Privileged Warchouse
Company 2 and-Gulf Fuid company for development and real estate-investment {the “Trusfees™,
The Trustees are holding these properties for the beneficial ownership of the Fund and does not
possess any controlling ferest or any stake in the properties.

7. EFFECT OF NET ASSET VALUE IF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES ARE FAIR VALUED

In-accordance with Article 22 of the Real Estate Investments Funds Regulations issied by CMA in
the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. the Fund Manager evaluates the Fund’s assets based on an.average of
two-evaluations prepared by independent evaluators, As set out in the tenms and conditions of the
Fund, net asset value declared are based on the markel value obtained, However, in accordance with
accounting poticy of the fund, investment properties are carried at cost less acenmulated depreciation
and impairment ifany in these financial statements. Accordingly, the fair value below is disclosed
for information purposes and has not been accounted for in the Fund’s bagks.

The fair value of the investment properties are determined by two selected appraisers. for each of
the 13 properties i.e. Olaat Valuation Company, Barcode Company Limited and ValuStrat
Consulting Company. As of 30 June 2038 the valuation of the investment, properties are as

follows:
First Sedond, .
3 June 2018 ADDraiser Appiaisers Averape.
Investment properties 1,482,200,000 1,566,767,317 1,524,483,659
Taotal 1.482,200,000 1,566,767,317 1,524,483,659

Management has used the average of the two valuations for the purposes of disclosin_g the fair
value of the invesiment properties.




* AL RAJHI REIT FUND
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
30 June 2018
{Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

7. EFFECT OF NET ASSET VALUE IF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES ARE FAIR VALUED
(Continued).

The investment properties were valued taking into consideration number of factors, inciuding the
area and type of property and valuation technigues using significant anobservable inputs, including
lhe financial & fragmentation plot analysis, the cost methad, the diréet comparison method, and
residual value method. Below is an-analysis of the investment properties fair value versus cost:

30.June 2018
Estimated fair value of investment properties based on the average of

the two vahiers used 1.524,483,659
Less: the carrying value of investment propenty {1,619,921,480)
Estimated fair value in deficit of book value (95,437,822)
Units n issue (numbers) 122,200,609
Additional value per unit based on fair valie {0.78)

Ner asset to unitholders:

30 June 2018
Net assets attributable to unitholders as per the financial statements

before fair value adjustment 1,242.377,480
Estimated fair value in deficit of book value (95,437,822)
Net assets attributable to uniiholders based.on fair valuation. of
investment properties 1,146,939,858
Net asset artributable to each nnit: o
30 Jupe 2018
Book value per unit as per the financial statements before fair valne o
adjustmient 10.17
Decrease in value per unit based on fair value (0.78)
Net assets attribiutable to each unit based an fair valuation 0,30

All properties are held in the name of Al-Rajli Development Company, Privileged Warehouse
Company 2 and Gulf Fund company far-development and reat estate-investment (the “Trustees™,
The Trustees are holding these properties for the beneficial ownership of the Fund and does not
possess any controlling interest or any stake in the properties,

13




AL RAJHI REIT FUND
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

30 June 2018
{(Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

8. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Related parties of the Fund include “Al Rajhi Capital” being the Fund Manager, Al Rajhi Bank
(being the shareholder of Al Rajhi Capltdl) the fund which are managed by the Fund Board of
Director and KASB Capital (being the custodian of the Funds),

In the- nrdmary course of its activities, the Fund transacts business with related parties. The related
parties transactions.are governed by limits set by the regulations issued by the CMA. All related.
party transactions are approved by the Fund Board of Directar.

AL- Rajhi Bank acts asa banker of the Fund and as at 30 June 2018 SAR 37,458,039 were held in.
current accounits of the Fund maintained therewith.

The significant related party transactions entered into by the Fund during the year arid the balances
résulting from such transactions are as follows:

Nature of Amount of
Related Party transaction ‘transaction Balance
_ Incomé received on
Al Rajhi Real Estate Income Fund -behalf of the REIT 5,158,854 5,158,854
Al Rajhi Capital Management fee (3,639,571)  (3,639,571)
Transaction fee {4,257,013) {(4,257,013)
Expenses paid on
behalf of the fund {682,064) {682,664)
Financing - {21,000,000)
AL Rajhi Bank Special commission o
' expense {5,715,787) (1,779,849)
Loan facility - 399,906,600
KASR Capital Custodial fees {27,948) (27,948)

The REIT has inberited the loan of SAR 399,906,600 from Al Rajhi Real Estale Income Fund,
which was converted info REIT by way of in-kind ¢ontribution (see Notel ). The foan was drawn.
down in 2 tranches. Tranche [ was of SAR 254,500,000 and Tranche 2 of SAR 145,406,500, This
loan-was assigned to Privileged Warchouse Company 2, a SPV.acting on behalf of the Al Rajhi
Real Estate Income Fund. Privileged Waréhouse Company 2 is now an SFV of the REIT and
continues to service the Hability.of this loan. Tranche 1 of the loan is secured by pledge of of Jarir
Book Store Building, Al Mutlag Building, Anwar Mall, Narjes Mail and Rama Mall. The maturity

date of the pnnmpal of Traniche 1 wiil be on 20 December 2020, Tranche 2 of the loan is secured
by pledge of Al Faris Intemnational School Building and Azizia Panda Marwah. The maturify date
‘of the principal will be on 23 March 2021.

Both tranches carry fixed special commission rate 0f 3.78%. The special commission is paid over
five years on a semi-annual basis. Special commission due for the period ended 30th June 2018
‘has been included on a pro-yata basis from the date of in kind contribution transfer to the REIT
and ix reflected in currént liabilities:
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9, FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The REITs activitics expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk, credit risk and lignidity
risk, The REIT’s overall risk management program focses on the unpredictability of finaricial
markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the REIT’s financial performance.

Financial instruients carried fo these financial statements principally mclude cash and cash
equivalents, other recgivables, accrued liabilitiés and other current liabilities. The: particular
recognijtion methods adopted are disclosed in the individual policy statements assaciated with each
item; Financial assets and liabilitics are offset and net- amounts reported in the financial statements,
when the REIT has a legally enforceable right to set off the récognized amounts-and intends either
to seftle on a net basis, of torealize the asset and liability simultangously,

Market visk

The REIT will be subject to the general conditions of the real estate.sector in Saudi Arabia, which
itself'is influenced by a variety of factors such as, but riot limited to-the overall macroéconomic
growth in the kingdom, interest rates, demand-supply, availability of financing, investor sentirient,
liquidity, legal and regulatory reguirement. The REIT management monitors on a regular basis the
fluctuation and changes in the overa!ll economic-environment and believes that the impact of such
changes is not significant to the REIT.

Credit risk

The Fund is exposed fo credit risk, which s the risk that one party.to a financial instniment. will
cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to due from related parties an obligation. The
Fund is exposed to credit risk for its rental receivables, due from related parties and bank balances.

Its Fund’s policy to enter into financial instrument contracts with reputable counterparties, The Find
seeks to limit its eredit risk by monitoring credit exposures, limiting transactions with.specific
counterparties and continually assessing the creditworthiness of counterparties. Cash in placed with
a reputable financial institution.

Liguidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund may not be able to genérate sufficient cash resourcesto settle
its obligations in full as they fall due or can only do so on terms that are materially disadvantageous.

The Pund Manager monitors liquidity requirements by ensuring that sufficient fands are available
to meet any commitments as they arise, either through new subsériptions, liquidation of the
investment portfolio or by taking short term loans from the Fupd Manager.

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect Joss arising from a variety of causes associated with
the processes, technology and infrastructure supporting the Fund®s dctivities either internally or
externally at the Fund’s service provider and from extemal factors other than credit, liguidity,
currency and market risks such as those arising from the legal and regilatory requirements.

The Fund's objective is to manage operational risk so as 1o balance limiting of finencial Josses and
damage to its reputation with achieving its investment objective of genersting returs to unithiolders.
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16. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE.
I decordancé with the approved terms and conditions of the find On 12 July 2018, the Fund®s boarg
of directors approved to distritnite dividends with regards to the period ended 30 June 20 (8 amounting
to SAR 0.174 per unit totalling SAR 21,242,149 to its unit holders,

11.  SIGNIFFCANT STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECFIVE
A number of new standards and interprétations have been‘issued but are not yet effective, The Fund
intends to adopt all the applicable standards and interpretations when these become effective. The
Fund manager has assessed the impact of these new standards and interpretations and believes thal
none of these wonld have any effect on the future financial statements.of the Company except for the
following:

IFRS 16 Lenases

In January 2016, the 1ASB issued the final version of IFRS leases which sets out the prmt:]p]es of
recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of lease for parties to a contract, i.e.. the
costiner {"lessée”) and the supplier ("lessor"). IFRS 16 is effective.for annual periods begmnmg on
or after | Januacy 2019 which early application is permitied but only if it also applies IFRS 15
Revenue from Contracts' with Costumers. The adoption of IFRS 16 will have an effect on the
classification and measurement on the Company's leased assets. The Company is. cutrently is
assessing the impact of IFRS 16 and plan to adopt the new siandard on the required effective date.

12, LAST VALUATION DAY _
The last valuation day of the period was 30 June 2018,

13. APPROVAL OF INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The financial statements were approved by the. REIT’s Board on 06 Dhul. Qa'dzh 1439 H
(Corresponding to 19 July 2018)..
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